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Direction No. 77

COMMISSION FOR AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
IN NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION AND ADJOINING AREAS

17th Floor, Jawahar Vyapar Bhawan (STC Building)
TolstoY Marg, New Delhi-110001

f.to R-t t OOt al01/2021 -CAQM gq-1t38 Dated: 06.10.2023

Subject: Directions under Section 12 of Commission for Air Quality

Management in NCR and Adjoining Areas Act' 2021 - Revised

Sched-ule of Graded Response Action Plan (GRAP) for NCR'

WHEREAS, high level of air pollution in the National Capital Region

hasbeenamatterofseriousconcernandparticularlywithreferenceto

episodic rises in the levels of air pollution, implementation of a Graded

Response Action Plan (GRAP) was notified by the Ministry of Environment'

Forest and Climate Change in January 2017, based on the recommendations

of the CPCB:

WHEREAS, keeping in view the developments over the years' actions

initiatedtowardsabatementofairpollutioninNCRandpreventive/restrictive

measures listed in the GRAP to address the adverse air quality generally

prevailing in the region during winter, it was considered necessary by the

Commission to review the Schedule and contours of the Graded Response

ActionP|an(GRAP)andinvoketheidentifiedactions/measuresinadvance'

based on a Predictive AQI forecast;

WHEREAS,theGRAPschedulewasaccordinglyreviewedbythe

Commission in2022 and notified vide Direction No 66 dated 5thAugust' 2022'

to come into force with effect from 01 '10 2022 
'

WHEREAS,basedontheexperiencesandlearningsthrough

implementation of the GRAP during the winter season ot 2022-23 and further

deliberations held by the Sub-Committee on GRAP on 28 06'2023' the GRAP

schedule was further reviewed and issued vide Direction No 75 dated

27.07.2023, which inter-alia included a schedule for regulated operations of

DG sets across all sectors in the NCR including industrial' commercial'

residential. office establishments etc in accordance with the detailed
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directions related to regulated use of DG sets issued vide Direction No 11

dated 02.06.2023;

WHEREAS, in the context of above referred Direction No
consideration of the contentions and submissions made

(Arvind N
Member- ecretary

Email: arvind. nautiyal @gov in

. 73, in due

by various
stakeholders rerated to issues in ground rever imprementation, avairabirity of
RECDs / dual fuel systems / new gensets to the latest cpcB standards and
various other techno-commercial considerations put forth by them, the
commission' in supersession of a, extant directions / orders / guiderines on
the regurations for DG sets, vide Direction No. 76 dated 29.0g.2023 issued a
new schedule for regulated operation of such DG sets (only as a backup
against regular power supply failures) across all sectors in NCR which also
incruded the restrictions / regurations to be adopted during the periods of
restrictions on DG sets under the GRAp (Stage _ ll and beyond):

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission in exercise of the powers
conferred upon it under Section 12 0f the commission for Air Quarity
Management in Nationar capitar Region and Adjoining Areas Act, 2021, to this
extent, amends the extant schedure of the GRA' issued vide Direction No.
75, to as annexed to this Direction, with immediate effect.

The actions under various Stages of the GRAp shall, however, be
invoked as and when ordered for by the Commission, based on the Ael
forecasts for Delhi

I

To
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fhe Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar pradesh, j 01 , Lok Bhawan, U. p.
Civil Secretariat, Vidhan Sabha Marg, Lucknow _ 226 OO1 .2' The chief secretary, Government of Ra.lasthan, Government secretariat
Jaipur, Rajasthan - 302 005.

3 The chief Secretary, Government of Haryana, 4rh Froor, civir secretariat,
Sector - 1, Chandigarh.

4. The chief secretary, Government of NCT of Derhi, 3.d Froor, DerhiSecretariat, L p. Estate, New Delhi _ 110 OO2.



Additional chief secretary/Principal secretary, Department of Environment,

Uttar Pradesh.
Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Environment' Room No 335' 3'd

Floor, Haryana New Secretarrat, Sector 17, Chandigarh'

Additional chief secretary / Principal secretary, Department of Environment,

Government of NCT of Delhi, Room No.801, Bth Floor' B Wing' Delhi

Secretariat, Delhi - 110002.

Principal Secretary, Department of Environment, Room No' 4224,2nd Floor,

Main Building, Government of Rajasthan Sectt Jaipur,

Principal Secretary, Department of Transport, Government of uttar Pradesh,

Room No. 701, Bapu Bhawan, Hazratganj, Lucknow' Uttar Pradesh

Addl. Chief Secretary, Department of Transport, Govt of Rajasthan, Room

No.4102, Main Building, Rajasthan Sachivalya, Jaipur, Rajasthan'

Principal Secretary, Department of Transport' Government of Haryana'

Room No. 62'l , 6rh Floor, New Secretariat Bldg sector 17, Chandigarh'

Principal Secretary cum Commissioner' Department of Transport'

Government of NCT of Delhi 5i9, Under Hill Road. Ludlow castle, civil Lines,

Delhi - '1 10054
Principal Secretary, Urban Local Bodies, Uttar Pradesh' 201, Lok Bhawan'

Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh.

Principal Secretary, Urban Local Bodies, Rajasthan, Food Building'

Secretariat Jaipur, Rajasthan.

Principal Secretary, Urban Local Bodies, Haryana, 506, Sth Floor, New Civil

Secretariat, Sector 1 7, Chandigarh

Commissioner of Police, Delhi' New Police Hqrs , Jaisingh Road, New Delhi'

Director General of Police, Uttar Pradesh, Police Headquarters, 9th Floor'

Tower -2, Gomti Nagar Ext., Shaheed Path, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh'

DirectorGeneralofPolice,Raiasthan,PoliceHeadquarters,LalKothi'Tonk
Road, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

DirectorGeneralofPolice,Haryana,PoliceHeadquarters,Sector-6'City-
Panchkula, Haryana -1 34109.

SpecialCommissionerofPolice(Traffic)Delhi,DelhiPoliceNew
Headquarters, Tower-l, 3'd Floor, Jaisingh Road, New Delhi'

Addl. Director General of Police, (Traffic) Uttar Pradesh' Police

Headquarters, Signature Bldg. Gomati Nagar Vistar, Lucknow' Uttar

Pradesh.
Addl. Director General of Police (Traffic), Rajasthan, Room No 740' Police

Headquarters, Nehru Palace, Tonk Road, Jaipur, Ra.lasthan

lnspector General of Police (Traffic & Highways)' Haryana, Sector-7' Karnal'
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24. Chairman, National Highway Authority of lndia (NHAI), G 5&7, Sector 10,

Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075.

Vice-Chairman, Delhi Development Authority (DDA), B Block' 1"t Floor' Vikas

Sadan, lNA, New Delhi - 110023.

Chairman, New Delhi Municipal Council (NDMC)' Palika Kendra' Parliament

Street, New Delhi - 110001 .

)hd
.t-'

8

o

14.

't6.

17.

19.

25.

16.



27

ZO

29

30

JI

32

JJ,

1t

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

45

46

47

34

JO

Commissioner, Municipal Corporation of Delhi, Civic Centre, 4rh Floor, Minto
Road, Delhi - 110002
Engineer in chief (E in c-r,il, il) Municipar corporation of Derhi, civic centre,
Minto Road, New Delhi 11OOO2
chief Executive officer, Derhi cantonment Board, sadar Bazar Road, Derhi
Cantonment, Delhi 1 10010.
Chairman, Central pollution Control Board (CpCB), parivesh Bhawan, East
Arjun Nagar, Dethi - 1 10032
Chairman, Uttar Pradesh pollution Control Board, f C, pV, Vibhuti Khand,
Gomati Nagar, Lucknow, Uttar pradesh.
chairman, Rajasthan pollution control Board,4, Jhalana lnstitutional Area,
Jhalana Doongari, Jaipur, Rajasthan _ 302004.
chairman, Haryana poilution contror Board, c-11, sector 6, panchkura,
Haryana - 134109.
Chairman, Delhi pollution Control Committee, 6rh Floor, C Wing, Delhi
Secretariat, lP Estate, Delhi - .l 10002.
Engineer-in-Chief, public Work Department (pWD), Delhi, 12rh Floor, Maso
Building, Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi_.l 10002.
Engineer-in-Chief, public Works Department, Haryana, Nirman Sadan, plot
No.1, Dakshana Marg, Sector -33 A, Haryana pwb (B&R), Chandigarh.
Engineer-in-Chief, public Works Department, Rajasth an, 170, Kamala
Nehru Nagar, Ganpati Nagar, Jaipur, Rajasthan _ 3O2OO7.
Engineer ln chief, U.p. pubric works Department, Nirman Bhavan, 96 M.G.
Marg, Opp. Raj Bhavan, Lucknow_226001.
CMD, NTPC, NTpC Bhawan, SCOPE Complex, lnsfitutional Area, Lodhi
Road, New Dethi - .l 10003.
Managing Director, DMRC Ltd., Metro Bhawan, Brigade Lane, Barakhamba
Road, New Delhi - 1.10 001.
Managing Director & CEO, DIMTS, 8th Floor, A Block, lT park Road, Metro
Vihar, Shastri park, Shahdara, New Delhi, Delhi -110053.
Managing Director, National Capital Region Transport Corporation, Gati
Shakti Bhawan, tNA, New Dethi - 110023
Chairman cum Managing Director, NBCC Bhawan, Lodhi Rd, New Delhi -
1 10003
Chairman, New Okhla lndustrial Development Authority (NOIDA), Main
Administrative Bldg. Sector 6, NOIDA, Uttar pradesh
Chairman, Greater Noida lndustrial Development Authority, plot No. 0 j,
Knowledge Park -04, Greater NOIDA, Gautam Budh Nagar, Up _ 20130g.
Vice Chairman, Ghaziabad Development Authority, Vikas path, Old Bus
Stand, Ghaziabad, Uttar pradesh _ 2O1OO1 .

chief Executive officer, Gurugram Mekoporitan Deveropment Authority,
Metro Station, Plot No3, Sector 44, Near HUDA City Centre, Gurugram,
Haryana.
Member Secretary, Central pollution Control Board (CpCB), parivesh
Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi _ 110032.
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Member Secretary, Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board' TC-12V' Vibhuti

Khand, Gomati Nagar, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh -226010'
Member Secretary' Rajasthan Pollution Control Board' 4' Jhalana

lnstitutional Area, Jhalana Doongari' Jaipur, Rajasthan - 302004'

Member Secretary, Haryana Pollution Control Board' C-1 '1 ' Sector 6'

Panchkula, Haryana - 134109.

Member Secretary, Delhi Pollution Control Committee' 6th Floor' C Wing'

Delhi Secretariat, I P Estate, Delhi - 110002'

Chief Engineer, Urban Local Bodies, Haryana' Directorate of Urban Local

Bodies, Bays No. 11-14, Sector4, Panchkula' Haryana -134112'
Chief Engineer, Directorate of Urban Local Bodies' Plot No 18' Sector-7'

Gomati Nagar, Uttar Pradesh.

Chief Engineer, Directorate of Urban Local Bodies' 22 Godam ' Near Shiv

Line Fatak, JaiPur, Rajasthan.

The Deputy Commissioner, Central Delhi' 14' Daryaganj' New Delhi -
1 10002.

The Deputy Commissioner, East Delhi, L M Bund' Shastri Nagar' Delhi -
110031.

The Deputy Commisstoner, New Delhi, 1211 , Jam Nagar House' Sahaiahan

Road, New Delhi - '1 10011.

The Deputy Commissioner, North Delhi' Alipur' Delhi - 110036'

The Depuiy Commissioner, North East Delhi' DC Office Complex' Nand

Nagari, Opposite Gagan Cinema, Delhi - 110093

TnJ oeputy Commissioner, North West Delhi' O/o of the Deputy

Commissioner, Kanihawala, Delhi - 1 10081 '

TheDeputyCommissioner,shahdra'NandNagari,oppositeGagan
Cinema, Delhi - 110093.

The Deputy Commissioner, South Delhi, M B Road' Saket' New Delhi

I 10068.

The Deputy Commissioner, South East Delhi' Old Gargi College Building'

Lajpat Nagar-lV, New Delhi - 110024'

fne Oeputy Commissioner, South West Delhi' Old Terminal Tax Building'

Kapashera, New Delhi- 1 10037'

The Deputy Commissioner, West Delhi' Plot No 3' Shivaji Palace' Near

West Mall Gate, Raia Garden, New Delhi - 110027 '

The District Magistrate, Meerut, Office of the District Magistrate'

Collectorate, District Meerut' Uttar Pradesh -250002'
The District Magistrate, Ghaziabad' District Magistrate Office' Collectorate'

Rajnagar, Ghaziabad' Uttar Pradesh - 201001

fne Oistrlct Magistrate' Shamli, Barabazar, Shamli' Uttar Pradesh -247776

The District Magistrate, Bulandshahr Collectorate' Bulandshahr' Uttar

Pradesh - 203001 .

The District Magistrate' Muzaffarnaga, Collectorate' (Near Prakash Chowk)'

District - Muzaffarnagar, Uttar Pradesh -25100'1 '

The District Magistrate, Hapur, Collectorate, Hapur' Uttar Pradesh -245101'
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The District Magistrate, Baghpat, Collectorate, Baghpat, Uttar pradesh _
250619
The District Magistrate, Gautam Budhha Nagar, Tulsi Marg, pocket G,Sector -27, Noida, Gautam Budhha Nagar, Uttar pradesh _ZO13O1 

.The Deputy Commissioner, Rohtak, Mini Secretariat, District Rohtak,Haryana - 124001 .

The Deputy Commissioner, Gurugram, First Floor, Mini Secretariat,
Gururgram
The Deputy Commissioner, Sonepat, Mini Secretariat, District Sonepat,Haryana - 131001.
The Deputy commissioner, panipat, 1st Froor, Mini secretariat, DistrictPanipat, Haryana - 132103.
The Deputy Commissioner, Karnal, Mall Road, Karnal, District Karnal,Haryana - 132001 .

The Deputy Commissioner, Faridabad, Room No.- .l 
1 1 , 1st Floor, MiniSecretariat, Sec-12, Faridabad _121004.

The Deputy Commissioner, Bhiwani,
Haryana -127021.

Commissioners' Office, Bhiwani,

The Deputy Commissioner, Rewari, Mini Secretariat, Bawal Road, RajivChowk, Rewari, Haryana _ 123401 .

The Deputy commissioner, Mahendragarh i st Froor Mini secretariat,Narnaul, Mahendragarh, Haryana.
The Deputy Commissioner, palwal, Room No-201, Second Floor, MiniSecretariat, palwal, Haryan a_ 121 102
The Deputy Commissioner, Nuh, Second Floor, Mini Secretariat Nuh,Haryana - 122107.
The Deputy Commissioner, Jhalar, Mini Secretariat, DC Office, Jhajjar,Haryana - 124103.
The Deputy commissioner, charkhi Dadri, Mini secretariat, charkhi Dadri,Haryana.
The Deputy Commissioner, Jind, O/o Deputy Commissioner, MiniSecretariat, Jind, Haryana _126102.
The District Collector & Magistrate, Collectorate, Rajendra Nagar, Bharatpur,Rajasthan -321001 .

The District Collector & Magistrate, Mohalla Ladiya, Alwar, Rajasthan _
301001 .

The Commissioner, Meerut Nagar Nigam, Near Ghanta Ghar, Kaiser GanjRoad, Meerut- 2SOOO2
The Commissioner, Ghaziabad Nagar Nigam, Navyug Market, Opp. Old BusStand, Ghaziabad, Uttar pradesh _2O1O01.
The Chairman, Nagar palika parishad Shamli Mill Road, Shamli, UttarPradesh -247776.
The Chairman, Nagar palika, Bulandshahr, Uttar pradesh.
The Chairman, Nagar palika parishaO, SO Area, 

-Muzaffarnagar, 
UttarPradesh -ZS1OO2.
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The Chairman, Nagar Palika Parishad, Hapur, Lothi Gate Nagar, Atarpura

Chopla, Hapur, Uttar Pradesh -245101 .

The Chairman, Nagar Palika Prishad' Baghpat, Uttar Pradesh'

Chief Executive Officer, Gautam Budhha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh'

The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Rohtak, Ambedkar Chowk' M C

Office, Opp. BSNL Office, Rohtak' Haryana - 124001'

The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Sonepat, Near Railway Station'

Railway Road, Sonepat, Haryana - 131001-

The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Panipat' Tau Devi Lal Complex'

Railway Road, Panipat, Haryana - 132103.

The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Karnal, Sector-12, (near Mini

Secretariat), Urban State, Karnal, Haryana - 132001'

The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Faridabad' B K Chowki' New

lndustrial Town, Faridabad, Haryana - 121001 '

The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Gurugram, C 1, lnfo City' Sector

34, Gurugram, Haryana -122001 .

The District Municipal Commissioner, Bhiwani Municipal Committee' Near

Railway Station, Bhiwani, Haryana.

TheAdditionalDeputyCommissioner,MunicipalCouncilRewari'Bharawas
Rd, Near Agarsen Chowk,Bhalan Ka Bagh, Raam Bagh Mahalla Rewari'

Haryana -123401 .

The District Municipal Commissioner, Municipal Council Narnaul, Near PWD

Rest House, Narnaul, Mahendragarh' Haryana'

The Deputy Commissioner, Municipal Council, Palwal, Second Floor' Mini

Secretariat, Palwal, Haryana- 121 102.

The Executive officer, Municipal Committee, Nuh, Near Sabzi Mandi, Civil

Lines, Nuh, Haryana - 122107.

TheExecutiveOfficer,MunicipalCouncil,Jhaijar,ChhuchhakwasRoad'
Jhajjar, Haryana - 124103

TheDeputyCommissioner,MunicipalCouncil,MiniSecretariat,District
Charkhi Dadri, Haryana.

The Deputy Commissioner, Municipal Council, Police Lines, District Jind,

Haryana -126102.

The Commissioner, Nagar Nigam Bharatpur, Mathura Gate' Bharatpur'

Ra.jasthan - 321001.
TheCommissioner,NagarParishad,AlwarChurchRoad,Alwar'Rajasthan'
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Plot No. 3, Sector 44, Near HUDA City

Centre Metro Station, Gurugram' Haryana - 122003 '

Chief Controller of Explosives, PESO, CGO Complex, 5th, A Block'

Seminary Hills, Nagpur, Maharashtra - 440001

ManagingDirector,BsESRaidhaniPowerLimited,BSESRajdhaniPower
Limited, BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019'

. The Managing Director, BSES Yamuna Power Limited, Shakti Kiran

Building, Vishwas Nagar, Shahdara, Delhi -110032'

. chief Executive officer, Tata Power Delhi Distribution Limited (TPDDL), Tata

Power Delhi Distribution Ltd, Hudson Lines, Kingsway Camp, Delhi-110 009'
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. Managing Director, Uttar H-aryana Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (UHWNL)
Vidyut Sadan, plot No. C-16, Sector-6, panchkula, Haryana.. Managing Director, Dakshani Haryana Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited(DHWNL), Vidyut Sadan, Vidyut Nagar, Hisar, Haryana -125005.
Managing Director, pashchimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (pWNL),
Urja Bhawan, Victoria park, Meerut, Uttar pradesh _ 250001.
Managing Director, Noida power Company Limited (NpCL) Commercial
Complex, 1st Avenue, pocket H, Sector Alpha ll, Greater Noida, Uttar
Pradesh.
Managing Director, Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited (JWNL), Vidyut
Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur, Rajasthan - 3OZOOS.
Managing Director, Bharatpur Electricity Service Limited (JWNL) Vidyut
Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur, Rajasthan _ 302005.
Managing Director, Delhi Transport Corporation (DTC), Government of
National capital rerritory of Delhi, DTC Headquarters, rp Estate, New Delhi-
110002.
Managing Director, u p state Road rransport corporation, Tehri Kothi, MG
Marg, Lucknow, Uttar pradesh - 226 OO1
Managing Director, State Road Transport Corporation of Haryana, 30 Bays
Building, 2nd Floor, Sector - 17C, Chandigarh _ 160017.
Managing Director, Rajasthan state Road rransport corporation, parivahan
Marg, Chaumu House, Jaipur, Rajasthan _ 302 001
The Chief Engineer (O&M), Rajiv Gandhi Thermal power project, Haryana
Power Generation Corporation Ltd.,Tehsil, Khedar, Barwala, Vidyut SadanVidyut Nagar Hisar, Haryana _ 125 122.
The Chief Engineer (O&M), Deen Bandhu Chhotu Ram Thermal power
Station, Haryana power Generation Corporation Ltd, Village_ pansara,
Yamunanagar - 135 OO4.
The Chief Engineer (O&M), panipat Thermal power Station, Haryana power
Generation Corporation Ltd.,Village Assan, Jind Road, panipat, Haryana _
132 105.
Sr. Vice President (O&M), Jhajjar power Ltd., Mahatma Gandhi ThermatPower Plant, CLp lndia Ltd, Tehsil_ Matanhai, Dist_ Jhajjar, Haryana -124106
Plant in charge, Harduaganj Thermal power Station, Uttar pradesh Rajyavidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited, 14, Ashok Marg, shakti Bhavan, Lucknow
The Chief Engineer (O&M) Talwandi Sabo powJr LtO, Village _ Banawala,
Mansa, Talwandi Sabo Road, Mansa _ 151 302.
Sr. Vice President (o&M), Rajpura Thermar power prant, Nabha power Ltd,Nalash/Nalas Village, Rajpura, Dist. patiala, punjab.
The chief Engineer (o&M), Guru Gobind singi Thermar power Station,Punjab State Electricity Board, Ropar, punjab.
The chief Engineer (o&M), Guru Hargobind Singh rhermar power Station,Punjab State Electricity Board Lehra Mohabbat, ih"tino", punjab.
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139. chief General Manager, National capital rhermal power station (NCTps)
National rhermar power corporation, Dadri, Dist: Gautam Budhnagar, Uttai
Pradesh -201 008.

140. The chief Engineer (o&M) Rajiv Gandhi rhermar power project, Haryana
PowerGeneration Corporation Ltd., Tehsil, Khedar, Barwala, Hisar, Haryana
- 125 122.

Copy for information and appropriate action to:

1. The chairman and cEo, Rairway Board, Raisina Road, centrar secretariat,
New Delhi, Delhi 't 10001.

2. The Secretary, Department of Personnel and Training (DopT), Government
of lndia, Room No. - 1 12, North Block, New Delhi - 1 1 0 001

3. The Director General, Central public Work Department (CPWD) A_Wing,
Room No. 101 Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi

Copy also to:

1 . The Secretary, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change,
Government of lndia, lndira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh, New Delhi_ 110
003.

2. The Defence Secretary, Ministry of Defence, Government of India, South
Block, New Delhi - 1 10 001 .

3. The Secretary, Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas, Government of lndia,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110 001.

4. The Secretary, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Government of
lndia, Transport Bhawan, New Delhi - 110 OO1.

5. The Secretary, Ministry of Power, Government of lndia, Rafi Marg, Shram
Shakti Bhavan, New Delhi, Delhi 110001

6. The Secretary, Department of Telecommunication, Ministry of
Communication & lT, Government of lndia, Sanchar Bhawan. 20 Ashoka
Road, New Delhi-1'10 001

7 . The Chairperson and all Members (including Associate Members), CAeM

%.^d
(Arvind Nau

Member retaryC

Email: arvind. nautiyal@gov. in
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COMMISSION FOR AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
IN NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION AND ADJOINING AREAS

GRADED RESPONSE ACTI ON PLAN (GRAP) FOR NCR

(Revision : Oct' 2023)

,,1. The GRAP for the NCR has been classified under 4 different stages of
adverce air quality in Delhi viz. Stage - | 'Poor' (AQl 201 - 300), Stage - ll
'Very Poor (AOl 301400), Stage - lll 'Severe' (AOl 401450) and Stage - lV
'Severe +' (AQl >450) respectively.

2. Based on the dynamic model and weather/ meteorological forecast by
IMD / llTM on a day-to-day basis, actions under Stages ll, lll and lV of the
GRAP shall be invoked at least three days in advance of the AQI reaching to
the projected levels of that stage.

3. Restrictive actions undertaken as per previous stages shall be
continued, in addition to the air pollution stage under which the restrictive
actions are envisaged to be taken. For example, restrictive actions under the
Stage lll category, whenever invoked, shall be in addition to those under
Stage I and ll respectively and so on and so forth.

4. The Sub-Gommiftee on GRAP constituted by the Commission shall
meet frequently to plan for advance action and issue necessary orders for
invoking various provisions of the GRAP, based on the prevalent air quality
and the AQI forecast to be provided by IMD from time to time. The Sub-
Committee shall also review the actions taken by various agencies
responsible towards effective implementation of the GRAP.

5. The Chief Secretaries of NCR States and GNCTD shall frequently
review the actions and implementation of the GRAP especially when the air
quality falls or is likely to fall in the 'Severe' or 'Severe +' category (Stage lll
and beyond).

6. The Commission may decide upon additional measures and
exceptions to the schedule of the GRAP, under different air pollution
categories i.e., Stages I to lV, as per the prevalent AQI and weather forecast.
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Schedule under the GRAP for NCR

Actions
Agencies responsible / lmplementing

Agencies

Chairpersons - CPCB, DPCC, SPCBs (NCR).

Commissioners / Chief Engineers of Urban

Local Bodies in Delhi-NCR towns

Construction agencies and plot owners (both

public & private).

'1. Ensure proper implementation of Directions/

guidelines on dust mitigation measures in

Construclion and Demolition (C&D) activities

and sound environmental management of

C&D waste.

2. Ensure strict compliance of Direction Nos.

11-18 dated 11.06.2021 not to permit C&D

activities in respect of such projects with plot

size equal to or more than 500 sqm which

are not registered on the 'web portal' of the

respective state / GNCTD, for remote

monitoring of dust mitigation measures.

3. Ensure regular lifting of Municipal Solid

Waste (MSW, Construction & Demolition

(C&D) waste, and Hazardous wastes from

dedicated dump sites and ensure that no

waste is dumped illegally in open land areas.

Commissioners / Chief Engineers of Urban

Local Bodies in Delhi-NCR towns

All land-owning agencies

Construction agencies (both public &
private).

Commissioners / Chief Engineers of Urban

Local Bodies in Delhi-NCR towns

Chief Executives of all road owning and

maintaining agencies.

4. Carry out periodic mechanized sweeping

and water sprinkling on roads and ensure

scientific disposal of the dust collected in

designated siteYlandfi lls.

w

Stage I - 'Poo/ Air Quality
(DELHI AQI ranging between 201-300)



5. Ensure that C&D materials & waste are

properly stored/ contained, duly covered in

the premises. Ensure transportation of C&D

waste in covered vehicles and its recycling at

an appropriate processing facility.

6. Strictly enforce direclions and yardsticks for

use of anti-smog guns at C&D sites.

7. lntensify use of anti-smog guns, water

sprinkling and dust suppression measures in

road construction / maintenance / repair

prqects.

Commissioners / Chief Engineers of Urban

Local Bodies in Delhi-NCR towns

AII construclion agencies and plot owners

(both public & private).

Commissioners / Chief Engineers of Urban

Local Bodies in Delhi-NCR towns

All construction agencies and plot owners

(both public & private).

All road owning / maintenance agencies in

NCR.

8. Stringently enforce prohibition on open

burning of biomass and municipal solid

waste. lmpose maximum EC upon violations

in accordance with Hon'ble NGT'S orders

daled 04.12.2014 and 28.04.2015 in OA

21t2014

9. Strict vigil to ensure that there are no burning

incidents in the landfill sites / dumpsites.

Chairpersons - CPCB, DPCC, SPCBs (NCR).

Commissioners / Chief Engineers of Urban

Local Bodies in DelhiNCR towns

All land-owning agencies.

10. Deploy traffic police for smooth traffic flow at

all identified corridors with heaw traffic and

congestion prone intersections.

Commissioner or Head of Traffic Police h

Delhi and NCR towns.

1 1 . Strict vigilance and enforcement of PUC

norms for vehicles.

12. No tolerance for visible emissions -
Stop visibly polluting vehicles by impounding

and / or levying maximum penalty.

Commissioner or Head of Transport

Department of Delhi and NCR States

Commissioner or Head of Traffic Police of
Delhi and NCR towns.

13. Strictly enforce the Hon'ble Supreme Court

order on diversion of non- destined truck

traffic for Delhi, through Eastern and

Western Peripheral Expressways.

Head of Traffic Police of NCT of Delhi and

NCR towns.

District Magistrates i Deputy

Commissioners of NCT of Delhi / NCR

towns

Municipal Commissioner of Corporations of

ry



NCT of Delhi and NCR towns

Commissioner or Head of Transport

Department of Delhi and NCR States

Commissioner or Head of Traffic Police of

Delhi and NCR towns.

'15. Ensure slrict penal/ legal action against

non-compliant and illegal industrial units.

16. Stringently enforce all pollution control

regulations in lndustries, brick kilns and

hot mix plants etc. - strict compliance of the

prescribed standards of emissions.

17. Ensure that onty approved fuels are used by

the industries in NCR including in brick kilns

and hot mix plants and enforce closure in

case of violations, if any.

Chairpersons - CPCB, DPCC, SPCBs (NCR).

District Magistrates / Deputy Commissioners

of NCT of Delhi / NCR Towns

Commissioners of Urban Local Bodies in Delhi

and NCR towns.

Plant in- charge of Power Plants located

within 300 km radius of Delhi.

Chairpersons - CPCB, DPCC, SPCBs (NCR).

19. Strictly enforce Hon'ble Courts / Tribunal

orders regarding ban on firecrackers.

Commissioner of Police of Delhi & lG / DIG

/ SP of NCR towns or Officer ln charge of

Licensing.

DMs/ DCs of respective dislricts in NCR.

Chief controller of Explosives, Petroleum and

Explosive Safety OrganZations (PESO).

20. Ensure regular lifring and proper disposal of

industrial waste from industrial and

non-development areas.

Chairpersons - CPCB, DPCC, SPCBs (NCR).

Commissioners/ Chief Engineers of Urban

Local Bodies in Delhi-NCR towns

All land-owning agencies.

District Magistrate / Deputy Commissioners in

NCR.

21 . DISCOMs to minimise power supply

interruptions in NCR.

Head of Power distribution companies in NCR

tw

14. Strictly enforce NGT / Hon'ble SC's order on

overaged diesel / petrol vehicles and as per

extant statutes.

18. Stringently enforce emission norms in

thermal power plants and stricl actions be

taken against non-compliance.



22. Ensure that diesel generator sets are not

used as regular source of power supply.

Chairpersons - CPCB, DPCC, SPCBs (NCR)

DMs/ DCs of respective districts of NCR.

23. Enforce complete ban on coal / firewood in

Tandoors in Hotels, Restaurants and open

eateries.

24. Ensure hotels, restaurants and open

eateries use only electricity / clean fuel gas-

based appliances.

Commissioners i Chief Engineers of Urban

Local Bodies in Delhi-NCR towns.

Chairpersons - CPCB, DPCC, SPCBs (NCR).

26. Ensure quick actions for redressal of

complaints on 31 1 APP, Green Delhi App,

SAMEER App and other such social media

platforms to curb polluting activities.

Head of Urban Local Bodies in NCR towns.

Chairpersons - CPCB, DPCC, SPCBs (NCR).

Construction agencies, land owning agencies,

Development agencies and all other

concerned implementing agencies.

27 . En@wage ofiices to start unified commute

for employees to reduce traffic on road.

state Governments in NcR and GNCTD

t
lrJFd
Io
z
uJ
N
F
o

. Keep engines of your vehicles properly tuned.

. Maintain proper tyre pressure in vehicles.

. Keep PUC certificates of your vehicles up to date.

o Do not idle your vehicle, also turn off the engine at red lights.

o Prefer hybrid vehicles or EVs to control vehicular pollution.

. Do not litter / dispose wastes, garbage in open spaces.

. Report air polluting activities through 311 App, Green Delhi App, SAMEER App etc.

o Plant more trees.

. Celebrate festivals in an eco-friendly manner - avoid firecrackers.

. Do not drive/ply end of life/ 10/15 years old Diesel/petrol vehicles.

t

25.lnformation dissemination including

through social media and bulk SMS etc.

Mobile Apps to be used to inform people

about the pollution levels, contact details of

control room, enable them to report

polluting activities / sources to the

concerned authorities and inform them

about actions that would be taken by

Government.

ACS/ Pr. Secretary/ Secretary, Dept. of

Environment, GNCTD and NCR States.

Chairpersons - CPCB, DPCC, SPCBS (NCR).
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